

# In the Supreme Court of South Carolina

## CERTIFIED QUESTION OF LAW

From the United States District Court for the District of South Carolina  
Judge Mary Geiger Lewis

---

Appellate Case No. 2022-000388  
District Court Case No. 3:20-cv-2755-MGL

---

**John Doe**.....Plaintiff

v.

**Mark Keel**, in his Official Capacity as Chief of  
the South Carolina Law Enforcement Division.....Defendant

---

## PLAINTIFF'S OPENING BRIEF

---

David Allen Chaney Jr., #104038  
Meredith McPhail, #104551  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF  
SOUTH CAROLINA  
P.O. Box 1668  
Columbia, SC 29202  
(843) 282-7953  
achaney@aclusc.org  
mmcphail@aclusc.org

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	III
INTRODUCTION .....	1
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The plain and unambiguous text of SORA does not permit South Carolina to publish out-of-state offenders on the Registry.....	4
A. The text of SORA only requires residents of South Carolina to register as sex offenders. ....	5
B. The text of SORA only authorizes SLED to publish “persons required to register” on the Sex Offender Registry.....	6
C. This Court, in describing SORA in <i>Hendrix v. Taylor</i> , rightly articulated the most natural reading of the statute. ....	6
II. Like the text of the statute, the canons of statutory interpretation all reject the publication of out-of-state offenders under SORA. ....	7
A. Publishing out-of-state offenders on the Registry undermines the Act’s purpose.....	7
B. SLED’s implementation of SORA promotes inaccurate information about out-of-state offenders.....	9
C. Publishing out-of-state offenders on the Registry prevents just, equitable, and beneficial operation of the Act.....	9
III. SLED’s own regulations buttress the conclusion that out-of-state offenders should not be published on the Sex Offender Registry. ....	10
A. SLED’s treatment of deceased offenders shows that removing information from the Registry can further the Act’s purpose. ....	10
B. SLED’s regulation concerning “obsolete data” demonstrates that destruction of offender information can further the Act’s purpose. ....	11

IV. Automatic lifetime publication of out-of-state offenders would, if required by SORA, render the statute unconstitutional.....	12
A. The canon of constitutional avoidance directs courts to construe statutes so as to render them valid.....	12
B. Lifetime publication of out-of-state offenders on the public registry would violate the Due Process Clause.....	13
1. Automatic lifetime publication on a Sex Offender Registry implicates a protected interest.....	13
2. Lifetime publication of out-of-state offenders is not rationally related to a legitimate state interest.....	14
C. Lifetime publication of out-of-state offenders on the public registry would cause SORA to violate the Double Jeopardy and <i>Ex Post Facto</i> Clauses.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bennett v. Sullivan’s Island Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 313 S.C. 455, 438 S.E.2d 273 (Ct. App. 1993).....	10
<i>Cain v. Nationwide Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 378 S.C. 25, 661 S.E.2d 349 (2008).....	4
<i>Com. v. Baker</i> , 295 S.W.3d 437, 444 (Ky. 2009) .....	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Muniz</i> , 164 A.3d 1189 (Pa. 2017).....	20, 22
<i>Commonwealth v. Santana</i> , 266 A.3d 528 (2021).....	20
<i>Curtis v. State</i> , 345 S.C. 557, 549 S.E.2d 591 (2001).....	12
<i>D.B. v. Cardall</i> , 826 F.3d 721 (4th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986) .....	13
<i>Doe v. Dep’t of Pub. Safety</i> , 444 P.3d 116, 129 (Alaska 2019).....	14
<i>Doe v. State</i> , 111 A.3d 1077 (N.H. 2015).....	20, 21
<i>Does #1-5 v. Snyder</i> , 834 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2016).....	18, 20, 22
<i>Does 1-7 v. Abbott</i> , 945 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	17
<i>Donze v. Gen. Motors, LLC</i> , 420 S.C. 8, 800 S.E.2d 479 (2017) .....	4
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012) .....	17
<i>Drury Dev. Corp. v. Found. Ins. Co.</i> , 380 S.C. 97, 668 S.E.2d 798 (2008) .....	4
<i>Hendrix v. Taylor</i> , 353 S.C. 542, 579 S.E.2d 320 (2003) .....	6
<i>Henry-Davenport v. Sch. Dist. of Fairfield Cnty.</i> , 391 S.C. 85, 705 S.E.2d 26 (2011) .....	7
<i>Hodges v. Rainey</i> , 341 S.C. 79, 533 S.E.2d 578 (2000).....	4
<i>In re Mathews</i> , 345 S.C. 638, 651, 550 S.E.2d 311, 317 (2002).....	18
<i>Joytime Distributors &amp; Amusement Co., Inc. v. State</i> , 338 S.C. 634, 528 S.E.2d 647 (1999) .....	12
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	17, 18
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza—Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963) .....	18, 19
<i>Kirven v. Central States Health &amp; Life Co. of Omaha</i> , 409 S.C. 30, 760 S.E.2d 794 (2014) .....	12

<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969).....	17
<i>Paul P. v. Verniero</i> , 170 F.3d 396 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	15
<i>Powell v. Keel</i> , 433 S.C. 457, 860 S.E.2d 344 (2021).....	passim
<i>Pyrrne v. Settle</i> , 848 F. App'x 93 (4th Cir. 2021).....	20
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	13
<i>S.C. Pub. Int. Found. v. Calhoun Cnty. Council</i> , 432 S.C. 492, 854 S.E.2d 836 (2021) .....	7
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....	passim
<i>Starkley v. Okla. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 305 P.3d 1004, 1029 (Okla. 2013) .....	22
<i>State v. Dykes</i> , 403 S.C. 499, 744 S.E.2d. 509 (2013) .....	15
<i>State v. Easler</i> , 327 S.C. 121, 132, 489 S.E.2d 617, 623 (1997).....	18
<i>State v. Neuman</i> , 384 S.C. 395, 683 S.E.2d 268 (2009).....	12
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 423 S.C. 504, 815 S.E.2d 754 (2018) .....	12, 13, 20
<i>State v. Sweat</i> , 386 S.C. 339, 688 S.E.2d 569 (2010).....	7
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 436 S.C. 28, 870 S.E.2d 168 (2022) .....	7
<i>State v. Walls</i> , 348 S.C. 26, 31, 558 S.E.2d 524, 526 (2002).....	18
<i>Sunset Cay, LLC v. City of Folly Beach</i> , 357 S.C. 414, 593 S.E.2d 462 (2004).....	15
<i>Town of Mt. Pleasant v. Roberts</i> , 393 S.C. 332, 713 S.E.2d 278 (2011) .....	10
<i>U.S. Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989) .....	14
<i>United States v. Ursery</i> , 518 U.S. 267 (1996) .....	22
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 448 U.S. 242 (1980) .....	18
<i>United States v. Wass</i> , 954 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>Ventures S.C., LLC v. S.C. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 378 S.C 5, 661 S.E.2d 339 (2008).....	7
<i>Walls v. City of Petersburg</i> , 895 F.2d 188 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	15
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	15
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977) .....	14

Statutes

S.C. Code Ann. § 23-3-400, *et seq.* .....passim  
S.C. Code Ann. § 23-3-500, *et seq.* ..... 20, 21

Regulations

S.C. Code Ann. Regs. § 73-200 ..... 4  
S.C. Code Ann. Regs. § 73-250 ..... 11  
S.C. Code Ann. Regs. § 73-260 ..... 20  
S.C. Code Ann. Regs. § 73-270 ..... 11

Other Authorities

“What is a Sexual Offender?”, Frequently-Asked Questions (FAQs) SLED (*available at: <https://scor.sled.sc.gov/FAQs.aspx>*) ..... 9  
Elizabeth J. Letourneau, et al., *Evaluating the Effectiveness of Sex Offender Registration and Notification Policies for Reducing Sexual Violence Against Women*, MED. U. S.C. (2011) ..... 17  
Elizabeth Reiner Platt, *Gangsters to Greyhounds: The Past, Present, and Future of Offender Registration*, 37 N.Y.U. REV. L. & SOC. CHANGE 727 (2013)..... 8  
J. J. Prescott & Jonah E. Rockoff, *Do Sex Offender Registration and Notification Laws Affect Criminal Behavior*, 54 J. L. & ECON. 161, 192 (2011)..... 17  
Kristine L. Gallardo, *Taming the Internet Pitchfork Mob: Online Public Shaming, the Viral Media Age, and the Communications Decency Act*, 19 VAND. J. ENT. & TECH. L. 721 (2017) ..... 20
